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*nout (KAMANDA STEEL PLANT)
. CReTTal « TERRAS, T- KEMDUJHAR. ODISHA, DA
HH'HM {I.:F.I;I.I'“r.]rjll-ﬂi lei. Tebstax: +B1 BTET-2TREE1

E-mail : sic bbi@rungtamines com
Ref.No. RML/KSP/466/70/2021.22 Date: 30.04.2021

To,

The Divisional Forest Officer,
Keanjhar Forest Division
Keonhar | Odighg

Sub: Proposal for re-diversion of forest land for laying of underground cable from Tower No-87 in Village
Topadihi to Tower No-82 in Village Nuagaen in Keonjhar district and from Tewer No-106 in village
Rengalbeda to Kamanda Steel plant of M/s Rungta Mines Limited under Bonai Forest Division of
Sundargarh District along the ROW of NH520 and the approach road from NH-520 1o Kamanda

el Plani of Mrs Rungta Mines Lid -Change in land yse regarding (Proposal No.
FRIOR/TRANS 12491 2021 & State Serial No- OR-021/2021 dt 15.03.2021)

Ref: your office letter No 2738/Mining dated 20 042021
Sir,

In reference to the letter an the above cited subject, we are submitting hera with the diversion proposal
after rectfication, along with, authenticated land schedule and mag in six sets (6) for re-diversion of forast
land for laying of underground cable from Tower No-g7 in Viltage Topadihi to Tower No-82 in Village
Nuagaon in Keonjhar district and § rom Tower No-106 in village Rengalbeda to Kamanda Steel plant of Mz
Rungta Mines Limited Lnder Bonai Forest Division of Sundargarh District along the ROW of NHS20 and
the approach road from WH-520 to Kamanda Steel Plant of M/S Rungta Mines Lid, (Proposal No
FPIORITRANS/124910/2021 & State Serial No- OR-021/2021 ot 15.03. 2024 J.

We request your good self to kingly take necessary action for further processing of the diversion proposal
of cur above project.

An early action in the matier is highly salicited

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully ,
For Rungta Mines Ltd .
{Kamanda Steel Plant)

Dl
Authorised ignatory

Encl' As above

1 LCOIEERY
Office - DA Expewss Tower, 428 - Shakesprare Sarans, Kolkats - TO00 017 WEST BENGAL INOWA. CiN LEZRS T I BE TR
s Phone - {033) 22818580, Fax: §1.33-23971 5380, E-mail - rurqnl_:p‘-m-lrnlm.::r;. -

Works | Kamands, P.O.- Keire - T70 048, Dist, - Surdargarh, ODISHA, E Mail Expir Lnigl :



ANNEMURE - ﬁ

Compliance to the EDS in respect of the proposal for re-diversion of 0.113 Ha

forest land for laying of underground cable from Tower MNo-87 in Village

Topadihi to Tower No-32 in Village Nuagaon in Keonjhar district along the
ROW of NH520 by MIS Rungta Mines Ltd.

| SL.NO

CONDITIONS

I COMPLIANCES

1.

Payment towards Additional NFY,
If so determined as per final
decision of Hon'ble Supreme
Court of India.

An undertaking to this effect
enclosed as Annexure-liB.

I3

Certificate towards payment of
NPV for the fores! land involved
in the project

This I8 a proposal for re-diversion nl’_;
0.113 Ha forest land for laying of |
underground cable from Tower No-87 1
in Village Topadihi fo Tower No-92 in
Village Nuagaon in Keonjhar district
along the ROW of NH520. The user
agency has obtained the NoC from
NHAI authority vide letter No, NHAIS
PIU/ RKL [/ NH-215 /| Access
Permission /52332020 dated
1711172020 for laying of underground
' power cable line in the RowW (Utility
| carridor)In this case the said forest
land over 0.113 Ha has already been
| diverted in favour of NHAI, and NPV
' for the said land has already been
' deposited by NHAI The instant
| propesal is for change in land use
' under general approval for which
|payment of NPV again is not
| applicable.

‘Certificate as regards of status of
land (Forest and Mon-forest) as
on 25.10.1880

| Certificate as regards status of land |
\(Forest and Non-forest) as on
| 25.10.1980 is enclosed as Annexure-
L IX,

Certificate  under FRA-2008 in
respect of forest land involved in
the project.

| Certificate under FRA-2006 is not
| required as the proposal involves re-
diversion of 0,113 Ha forest land for
| laying of underground cable along the
ROW of NMHS520. In this case only
 approved land use pattern will be
changed under general approval.

Prior recommendation of National
Board of Wildiife and prior leave
of the Supreme Court of India if
the activity s o be laken up in
Mational Park/Sanctuary or parts
thereof.

o ol

The proposed underground cable line
| does not pass through any National
| Park / Sanctuary or parts thereof.




6. | Certificate as regards the fact that | The proposed underground power
| the selected alignment out of | cable line will pass through the ROWY
three alternate alignment is the | of NH5S20 comprising of 0.113 Ha of
barest minimum and unavoidable. | forest land and 0.188 Ha of Non-forest
land The said forest land has already
been diverted in favour of NHAL The
user agency has obtained the MNoC
from NHAI authority vide letter No.
MHAI PIL REKL / NH-215 [/ Access
Permission 523372020 dated
1711172020 for laying of underground
power cable line in the RoW (Ulility
corridor). Hence certificate regarding
the selected alignment, oul of three
alternate alignment is not required. |
i Undertaking as regards the | An undertaking fo this effect is
instant proposal is processed in | enclosed as Annexure-lIB.
 their entirety
8. Cerlificale as regards non-| The proposed underground power
availability of alternate suttable | cable line will pass through the ROW
non-forest land for the proposed | of NH520 comprising of 0.113 Ha of
alignment and the same is the | forest land and 0.188 Ha of Non-forest
best location and barest minimum | land. The said forest land has already
extert of forest land for the | been diverted n favour of NHAIL The
project user agency has obtained the NoC
from NHAI| authority vide letter Mo.
NHAL PIL! RKL / NH-215 |/ Access
Permission 52332020 dated
17112020 for laying of underground
power cable line in the RoW (Utility
cornidor) Hence cedificate regarding
non-availability of alternate suitable
non-forest land for the proposed
— ] alignment is not required
9. Pending court matters, if any, as | There is no pending court matter, An
regards the proposed diversion | underiaking to this effect is enclosed
proposal. as Annexure-llIB.
10 Length and width of transmissicn | For laying the underground cable
line passing through forest and | 0.113 Ha forest land (length 1.130Km)
| non-forest area in its entirety in | & 0.1883 Ha non forest land (length
respect of Keonjhar Forest| 1.883Km) that is total 0.2013 Ha
division {length 3.013 Km) is required in
Lk Keonjhar District,
11 Width of the right of way for | Width of the right of way for
 transmission line. | transmission line is 1 meter.
12 Detailed roule map of the |Detaijled route map of the

transmission line along with along
wilh non-forest land alignment on
S0l Teposheet (1:50000)
showing forest land required for

transmission fine along with along with
non-forest land alignment on SOl
Toposheet (1:50000) showing forest
land required for diversion is enclosed |

O



diversion.

as Plate no-l.

guideline on dated 01.08 2017

of 0.113 Ha forest land for laying
underground cable along the RoW of
NH-520. As per the guideline issued
by MoEF & CC, Government of |ndia
vide F. No.7-88/2011-FC(Pt.), dated

01.08.2017, cosl benefit analysis is |

3

13 Superimposed route map of the | The proposed underground cable line
proposed transmission line on | does not pass through any National
forast cover map showing RF/| Park ! Sanctuary /| RF/ PRF | PF elc.
National park/PRF/Sanctuary/PF | Distance of area from boundary of
etc. With mention of category of | nearby forest:-
forest (National Forest /| Kathamala RF - 20 Meter
plantation). Density (Open /| Mendamaruni RF--— 800 Meter
Moderalely dense/ Dense) and | Kare RF-— 430 Meter
species in the map Bhawani Pahar RF— 450 Meter

14, Patch wise DGPS Co- ordinates | DGPS map is enciosed as Plate No-
of the proposed forest land under | I
different category involved in the

| | project - -

15. Alternate alignment map showing | The proposed underground power
non-forest land identihed to | cable line will pass through the ROW
bypass the forest land, of NH520 comprising of 0.113 Ha of

forest land and 0. 188 Ha of Non-forest
land.The said forest land has already
been diverted in favour of NHAL The
user agency has obtained the NoC
from NHAI authority vide letter No.
NHAL PILY BREL / NH-215 / Access
Permission 1523372020 dated
1711172020 for laying of underground
power cable line in the RoW (Utility
corridor) Hence  Alternate  alignment
map showing non-forest land
wentified to bypass the forest land is
- notrequired.

16 Authenticated land schedule and | The authenticated land schedule and
map attested by the Revenue map are enclosed as Annexure-1X &
authority not below the rank of | Plate no-l
Tahasilder and concerned Forest
‘authorities. ) )

17. Authorisation letter of the preject | Authonsation letter from the Apex of
authority,  position of the|[the Company is enclosed as
authorised person in the project | Annexure- IIIA.

| with the signature attested. L

18, Justification for locating the | Justification for locating the ﬁrr:rjEﬂt in

project in forest area forest area is enclosed as Annexure-
VA,
19. | Cost of the project as per | The proposal involves the re-diversion




20.

not applicable for this project, as the
total area of diversion is less than 20
Ha in plane land.

Environmental Clearance.

As per EIA Notfication daled
14062008 Environmental Clearance
is not required for this project.

27, |

21

Details of approval
obtained/sought for under Act In
respect of the Project.

The user agency has obtained the
NOC from NHAI vide laetter No, NHAI /
PILY RKL/ NH-215 /! Acess Permission
/ 5233 [ 2020 dated 17711/2020 for
laying of underground power cable
line in the RoW (Utility corridor). Copy
enclosed as Annexure-IV.

Check list in the prescribed
format along with specific
information as desired in the
checklist  w.ort linear project

liea8ia).

Check list in the prescribed format
along with specific information as
desired in the checklist w.rt linear
project |e.2B8(a) is enclosed as
Annexure-X,

For Rungta Mines Lid

_,-"-.
Autho ﬁl:m::tﬂry
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G . daws
“pr Rungta Mines Wimited
N/ (KAMANDA STEEL PLANT)

MAIN ROAD, BARBW. . TEROIS, DIST.. KENDUHAR, OOISHA, INDIA
Phome - (06T6T) 2T008T, 275801, Teletax: +91-8767-7 76501

E-mail ; sid. BB Brungtanmines_ com

ANNEXURE-IIB

NDERTAKING

1, We do hereby undertake to pay additional NPV if so determined as per final
decision of Hon'ble Supreme Courl of India.

2 \We do hereby undertake that the re-diversion proposal of 0.113 Ha forest land
for laying of underground cable from Tower No-87 in Village Topadihi to Tower No-
2 in Village Nuagaon in Keonjhar district along the ROW of NH520 by M/S Rungta
Mines Lid is complete and being processed in their entirety.

3. We do hereby undertake that there is no pending court matter.

For Rungta Mines Ltd

Au H'mr“r;EQSig natory

Registeind Cllce  BA. Experss Tows

A8 . Shakespase Barani Holkals - TOD0 01T WEET BEMGAL, INDIA TIN LS 1 WE ISP LoD S
Phione © (833) 32096580 Fax; 91 33-2IRLRING. E-nail | rungha califif ingtanmes_ cam
Works Hamands, PO.- Heirs . 770 040, Digr.. Sumndargarh, DDISHA B Erp@isunpgtamines. com
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Rungta Mines Limited

RUNGTA HOUSE. CHAIBASA - 833 201, JHARKHAND
Phone : [065A2) 286761 E-mal Qi fningtamanag rom

——

CERTIFIED TRUE COPY OF EXTRACT OF THE RESOLUTION PASSED BY THE
BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF RUNGTA MINES LIMITED IN THEIR 8™ MEETING
HELD FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2020-21 ON THURSDAY 31s7 DECEMBER,
2020 AT 11:00 A.M. AT RUNGTA HOUSBE, CHAIBABA, DIBT.. WEST
SINGHEHUM, JHARMHAND- 833201

- "t

ITEM NO.- 8 To Authorise someone on behalf of the Company to do all the
needful as required In regard to forest matters In course of construction of
proposed 132 KV Transmisslon line from Kamanda Steel Plant of the Company
to Odisha Power Transmission Corporation Limited [GPTCL) Grld, Barbil,
Odishs

The Chairman informed the Board that for sake of convenisnce the Company ig
required to Authorise someone on behall of the Company to deal with lasues related
lo forest matter in eourse of zonstruction of proposed 132 KV Transmission lino
from Komanda Steel Plant of the Company to Odisha Power Transmission
Corporstion Limited [OPTCL) Grid, Barbil, Ocishe. Afer discussion Fullowwelings
resolution was passed by the Board unanimously:

"RESOLVED THAT in supersedure of earlier Aulhorisatbos ghven by the Board 1o Sri
Apaya Kumar Malllick, consent of the Board be and 14 herehy glven to Authorise S0
Prarayo Kumar Deo, aged about 48 years, son of 56 Prasanna Kumar Do, resident
of Ward No.-15, Sundra Basti, Barbil fm), Kendujhar, Barbil-7580353, Odigha and
rme of the Directors (DIN-01566705) of the Company, 1o denl wilh all issuey related
to forest matter in course of congtruction of proposed, 132 KV Tmosmisslon line
from Kamanda Steel Plant of ihe Company ta Odisha Power Tronsmission
Corporation Limited [OPTCL| Grid, Barbil, Odisha which Includes the power aff
taking decision, ohtaining permission from concerned Authorities from time-1o-tinte
as well as signing and submiiting all correspondences, paper, decuments ote, on
behalf of the Company.,

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT 8 Mirek Mozwmder one of the Directors (DIN
03473973) of the Company, be and la hereby authorised by the Board 1o isaue n
Letter of Authonsation in favour of S5 Pranaya Kumar Deo for the aloressid
jurpose.

For Rungta Mines Limited

E ey
AS H MOHANTY)

Directar
NN- 03219702

L L T T T p——— Erwanr, 438 . Shakes ol
A Hidm KodhEE - TO0 01T WEE T e ‘i 3 \ EEH S
Mhoid A JAHENEHD | e 5 X022 59N e nincin i'_u-” i g er“;l“! Sl n
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@ gﬁungfa HMines Wimited

Sy (KAMANDA STEEL PLANT)
MARE ROAD, BARBIL - TE8035, DifT. HENDUJHAR, ODISHA, INDIA
Phone | (RETET) IT60A1, ITEEES, Tainkux: «01-6767-275881
E-iriaal : mid hbigrumgtmires com

31.12.2020
OF Q ON

This is being informed to all the concerned that Sri Pranaya Kumar Dey, aged
about 48 years, son of 31 Prasanna Kumar Deo, resident of Ward No.-15,
SundraBasti, Barhil (m), Kendujhar, Barbil- 758035, Odisha and one of the
Directors (DIN-01566705) of Lthe Company, is hereby authorised by the Board
vide its Meeting held on 31, 12.2020 to deal with all 1ssues related to Jorest
i malter in course of construction of proposed 132 KV Transmission line from
Kamanda Stecl Plant of the Company to Odisha Power Transmission
Corporation Limited {OPTCL) Grid, Barbil, Odisha which includes the power
of taking decision, oblaining permission from concerned Authorities [rom
time-to-time as well asg signing and submitting all correspondences, paper,
documents etc. on behall of the Company.

Such Authorisation given by the Board in favour of Sri Pranaya Kumar Deo
In supersedure of earlier Authorisation given by the Board to 8p Ajaya
Kumar Mallick for the aforesaid purpose shall remain in effect until
rescinded by the Board in future.

3 Specimen Signature of Pranaya Kumar Deg [ ti"n,ﬁ
Attested by Hirak Mazumder rﬂ%
Direetor

For Rungts Mines Limited
——-"ﬂr‘.ﬂ_%
(HIRAK MAZUMDER)

Director
DIR- 03473073

Rrgivtered Oflcn  aa llrh':l;q. tn-.-;;:l.-é;:.;;"p;m hl.n:l;lolh]u “TORE T WEST BEMGA]L MDA, CIY XS wE TIRIPLCO2EY
Vs BR Fag, §i-11: B1EIAD, E-mgi] "unla g iungia
Wniky Kamanda. ®0.. Ko . 70 B4, Dijgg - Sundargarh, DOigHE i *:H:Inf‘::-;ﬂ ECET
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Phofe  (06767) JTROBY, 275891, Telefax: «916767-276A9
E-mail | nid bbkfrungiamimes, com

ANNEXURE-VA
JUSTIFICATION

Kamanda Steel Plant of Mis-Rungla Mines limited is an integrated steel unit having captive
power plant. The existing plant Is now proposed for expansion of its Steel produchion
capacity as well as the power plant. For smooth operation of the Captive Power Plant, it
requires to nullity the 7™ & 13" harmonics by connecting to the Grid system with infinite bus

Far this, the user agency has proposad lo construct a 132 KV transmission line from 132/33
K\ Grid Substation al Barbil, District Keonjhar o Kamanda Steel plant at village Kamanda in
Sundargarh disinct. The total length of the transmission fine is 30.412 KM which |s covering
a total length of 23485 km in Keonjhar Division + 6,827 km in Bonai Division. The technical
Sanclion order issued by OPTCL for construction of the 132 KV over head transmission line
from Barbil Grid to the Captive Power Plant of M/s Rungta Mines Limiled alt Kamanda village
in Sundargarh district is enciosed as Annexure-, The Tope Map showing the alignment of
Transmission line is enclosed as Annaxure-il.

In this context, the Stage-i approval has been obtained vide F. No 5-ORC418/2020-BHU dt
25 06 2020 for Diversion of 35 507 Ha forest land (31 B06 Ha of forest land under Keanjhar
Diwsion & 3.701 Ha of forest land under Bonai Division) for construction of 132 KV
transmission fine from 132/33K\ OPTCL Grid Station at Barbil, Keonjhar district io Kamanda
Steel plant of M/'s Rungta Mines Ltd in village Kamanda in Sundargarh District, Qdisha

Part of the proposed 132KV transmission line, (6.353 KM lengih) i passing through the
existing mining lease owned by other lessees. So the user agency has now proposed to
change the part alignment of the transmission line along the ROW of NH 520(earliar NH-
218), ingide RCC trench {1mir width x 1 Smir depth) atong the NH-520 wility corridor (8.353
Km) and through the road that will be construcied by the user agency from NH-520 to
famanda Steel Plant of M/S Rungla Mines Lid (0.388km) The user agency has also
obtained Stage-ll Clearance from MoEF & CC, vide letter NoS-DRB3832019-BHU, dated
23.03 2020 for diversion of 0.28 ha of farest land in Bonal Forest Division for construction of
approach road from MH-520 to Kamanda Stesl Piant of M/S Rungta Mines Lid. Copy
encloged as Annexure-lll. The user agency has also obtained the NOC from NHAI vide
letter No. NHAIPIU/RKLINH-215/AcessPermission/5233/2020 dated 17/11/2020 for laying

of underground power cable line in the RoW{Llility corridor), Copy enclosed as Annexure-
V.

As per condition no. 2. 1(k) of the permission letter from NHAI, the User Agency has to obtain
prior forest clearance under F.C. Act 1880 for laying of 132 KV power cable line in forest
stretch as per MoEF &CC guideline dated 12.12. 2017 The power cable line in NH utility
carridor will pass frem Tawer No-87 in Village Topadini to Tower No-82 in Villaga Nuagaon
[ lergth 3.073 Km | in Keonjhar distnct and from Tower No-104 in willege Rengalbeda,

¥l
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through Kasira & Kusumdih villages in Bonai forest division of sundargarh District{ Lengih
3.340 km along the ROW of NH-520 + 0.308 KM along the ROW of the approach road thal
5 from NH-620 to Kamanda Steel Plant of MiS Rungta Mines Ltd). in kusumdihi Village the
underground cable will finally pass through the ROW of the approach road (diverted 0.28 Ha
forest land) from NH-520 to Kamanda Steel Plant of MiS Rungta Mines Lid Topo map
ghowing the alignmeant of the layoul of the underground cable along the NH-520 ufility
Corndor as well as the Ro\W of appreach road from junction of NH-520 to Kamanda Steel
plant 1s enclosed as Annexure-il

For laying the underground cable ¢.113 Ha forest land (lergth 1.130Km) & 0 1883 Ha non
forest land (length 1. 883Km) that is 1otal 0.3013 Ha (length 3.013 Km} in Keonjhar District,
and 0,068 Ha forest land (length D BB0 Km) & 0.3058 Ha non forest land (length 3.058km)
that is total 0,3738 Ha (length 3.738 Km) in Sundargarh District along the NH-520 RoW utility

Corridor and the ROW of the approach read from NH-520 1o Kamanda Steel Plant of MS
Rungta Mines Lid will be utiized.

The Proposed Undearground Cable will be laid 1.5 meler baneath the ground surface, having
a stip of 1M wide throughout the ROW alignment/Utiity corridor. After laying the
Undarground Cahle, tha affected area will be restored to its ariginal condition and returned to
the respective road owning authority Tor prompl resumplicn of surface land uses as bafore.

It is imperative o mention here that the said alignment of the forest land does not form pard
of National parkAVild life sanctuary or habdat of any endangered or threatened species of
flora and fauna

Therefore, for laying underground cable aiong the ROW of NH 520{earlier NH-215) and
ROW of the approach road from NH-520 to Kamanda Steel Plant of M/S Rungta Mines Lid,
gensral approval ag par Para 4.2 Chapter-4 of the comprehansive Guidelines issued on
28.03.2019 and the circular of McEF & CC, Govt. of India vide F, No. FC-11ME65/2018-FC
Dataa 27.07.2020 for re diversion of the already diverted forest land over 0.181 Ha (1.81

Km) for change in land use pattern may kindly be eocorded under Section Z{il) of F.C.Acl
1880

For Rungta Mines Ltd

o

Authorised Signatory

qu'llllfd Dihes ] El:"i‘i Tower, 424 - Shakeapra B ", -

TERBD, E-mamil : tuisba_calnurwgl
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ANNE¥URE=- [V

Tl—{?ﬁq -{HIHTE mm AT (Tel : +91-G61-24T 1161
+ "[ gi I -3 jo-mall ; pierourkela@nhal.org
(g uftmg sl wegei TR _ nhairourkelag@gmail com

National Highwavs Authority of India
{Ministry of Rioad Transpor & Highwaya)

oD The Project Direclor

g Wi v, e/ Project implementation Unit, Rourkeia
Hheds, TR AW, TIREI-7E9004, YUY, Wi

.45, Koel Magar, Rourkela - 768 014, Sundargarh, Ddisha

NHAUPIL/RKLINH-215/Mccess Permission/ 5 9.33 (2020 Dt: 17 Nov, 2020

To

Authorised Signatory,
Rungla Mines Lid,
Ramanda Steel Flanl,
Main Road, Barbil-758033,

Sub: “Regarding approval of Right of Way for Laying 132 KV power cable within Utility Comidor of NH-
520 from Km 201,607 to Km 204620 & Km 208.860 to Km 212.200":- Reg.

Ref: RO Odisha Lofler No. 2115 dated 16.10.2020

or,

Plagse refer fo the letler under reference cited wherain the Compedent Authorty has accorded parmission
regarding your proposal for laying of 132 KV pawer cabla in Ulilty Corridor of NH-520,

2. Inthis regard, you are required (o comply with al the condifions as menlioned in the approval lelter. Further,
lhe Cakeulafion for deposition of License lees and the Account defads has been enclosed herewilh. You are
requesied fo deposit License Fees amount of Re 9,55,0371- (Rupeas Ning Lakhs Fifty Five Thousands and
Thirty Saven Onyd for 5 Years & Performance Bank Guarantee of Rs 16,18,250/- (Rupees Sixleeit Lokis
Ekgiean Thousands Two Hundred Fify Only) with minkmum of 1 year validity. The Account detalls for deposilion
ol License leas ane as under,

Mame of Beneliciary:  Matianal Highways Authority of India, Regional Office, Bhubaneswar

Mame of he Bank Syndicale Bank

Branch © Nayapali, Unil-Vill, Bhubaneswar
Acoaunl Mo, * BROTIDAD00222E

IFEC Code © SYKBOOOAOOT

Encl:-As above

Project Director

Cc: Head, F&A Unit, Regional Office, NHAI, Bhubaneswar, ke favour of infarmatian,
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To,
The Project Director
National Highways Authority of India,
Project Implementation Unit,
Rourkala

Sub:  Proposal for laying of 132 kV Power Cable in Utility Corridor of NH-215 (New NH-
- 520) from Km.201.607 to Km.204.620 & from Km.208.860 to Km.212.000 (RHS) & 2
nos. of Crossings- Reg

Ref: ‘Your ollice letter No.4885 dated 25.06 2020

oir,
Please refer lo your leller ciled above recommending therswith the proposal on the
above ciled subject.

. 2 I this context, it is herewilh conveyed fhal the proposal of Rungla Mines Lid, Keonjhar
i regarding permission o lay 132 kV Power Cabile In uillfity corrldor of NH-215 (New MH-520] from

Km.201.607 fo Km. 204.620 & from Km. 208.860 lo Km.212.000 & 2 nes of Road Crossing. The
details are as under:

i Stretch Oia of HDPE
e Description NH No, Chainage Pipe {in RHS/LHS
- s mm]
Hln'_lull- Km 201 607 1o
1, i) Haidz Km 204,620 {i.e.
TH 3013 Km) 28
ad | NH215 FHS
; ro H:ﬁa (New NH- Km.208.860 ko (4 nos)
. jarmund 520} Km.212.200 fie
a 3340 Km)
. Rirmu -
3, Crassi : 180
e Koida I 201 807 {4 nos.}

21, The above approval subject to the Iodawing condilions:

{a) Crossing al the specitied locaton o be done through Haorzonlal Dwrectional Dviling
melhod only.
(b} Befare signing of agreement, PO should ensure Mhal all such fees/ BG ele. are deposiled

hi.‘ Mis Rungla Mines Lid., Keonjhar applicabie as per lalest extant Ministry Guidelines!
norms /irculars.

Fal R T P
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e} Belore signing ol agreement PO should ensure thal the proposal salishies 3l conditions
as per NHA| guidalines,

(d) PD should ensure that Ihere will ba no hindrance: for propasad 446 laning fo awold
infructuous expenditure and proposal laken in proposed 416 laning thraugh feasibility
consultan! have been duby considered and accounled.

(e} It may be ensured hal the work i carried out strictly in accordance with the relsvanl
MoRTH Circulars and guidelines issued from lime lo time for laying of 132 kV Power
Cabla az per the methodology submilled in the proposal, under suparvision of NHAIL

il The performance bank guaranlse of requisite amoun! as per extant Policy Cicular
should be kepl in lorce for one year {extendabie if required 1ill salisfactory complelion of
work] from the date of signing of the agresment

{g) Licence' dee as per MoRTH Circular Mo RWINH-33044/292015/12E8R(R)  dated
22112016 shall atso be deposited by Mis Rungta Mines Lid,, Keonjhar before signing
of agreement.

{h} PD should ensure tha dnng the laying of 132 kV Power Cable, no natural drains are
blocked and necessary amangement as per Ministry Gircular No, RWINH-34065212/05.
SER daled 2510.1999 and No.RWINH-34066/7/2003.58R(B) dated 17.08.2003 is
strictly faliowed for crossing the bridge | CD work,

{1} All river and naliah crossing shall be thraugh river bed only-and not from bridge parapel |
raifing,

il PD should ensure that the necessary underlakings shall be given Mis Rungla Mines
Lidk., Keonjhar.

{k} In the korest strelches Mis Rungia Mines LI, Keonjhar lo take approval of the forest
tiversion proposal under e Fores) {Conservation) Act, 1980 prior for laying of 132 ky
Powor Cable kine in he fores! strelch as per MoERS CC guideline dl, 12.12 2017,

(. In case any damages done by Mfs Rungta Mines Lid,, Keonjhar o NHAI property within
FoW af NHAI, then to pay lozses either o MHAI or concerned agency.

{m) The validily of BG should be extended up fo 3months aller the complation of work,

(n) Itis responsibility of Auency 1o submit completion drawing afler completion of work.

(e CHher conditions mentioned in licency deed as per MoRTH circular should be complied
slricily.
|

This i ssued wilh the approval o CGM (Tech) & RO, Qdisha.
i | Yours Faithfully,

PApeeivad
Driary Ho....
Swgnalure...L.

lnsksd 1o
R i

Accountanl.....

'E.hr_u;‘,_.. JLs

Harllohok Highways Suthonty of india. l
Pi- Bparksln r—ﬁ
Duba, 22X ﬂr ¥ M

—P. K. Singh)
General Manager [Tech)
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CHECK LIST

for

PROPOSAL FOR DIVERSION OF FOREST LAND FOR NON-
FORESTRY USE UNDER FOREST ( CONSERVATION) ACT, 1980,

Prepared by

Principal Chief Conservator of Forests, Orissa




ANNEXURES
CHECK LIST SERIAL NUMBER: - 07
STATEMENT SHOWING DETAILS OF FOREST AREA

PROPOSED FOR DIVERSION
SI | Division | District | Runge/ | Survey/ Forest Legal | Remarks |
Nu Bloek! | Compartment arca status
village | Number/ proposed of
llmit | KM, Stone for Forest
diversion arca
(Ha)
] 2 3 "4 5 f 7 8
Keonjhar | Keonjhar | Barbil 0.113Ha Revenue
forest
(0.107
HA) +
Sabik
forest
(0006
Hua}

Dl

Placesssama---

Divisional Forest Officer
keonjhar Forest Division



CHECK LIST SERIAL NUMBER: - (8
STATEMENT SHOWING DETAILS OF NON-FOREST AREA

INVOLVED IN THE PROJECT
S1 | Division | District |  Range/ Block! Survey/ Non Legal | Remarks
No village limit | Compartment | Forest stutus
Number! Area Of
KM. Stone involved | Forest
in the Arca
Project Pre
{Ha) 1980
and
ufter
B 2 3 4 5 [ 7 §
Keonghar | keonjhar Guali, {188 Ha
Topadihi, Nuagaon

1
—————————

Divisional Forest Officer
-Keonjhar Forest Division




CHECK LIST SERIAL NUMBER: - 11
CERTIFICATE FOR MINIMUM USE OF FOREST LAND
This is to certify that the forest area involved in the re- diversion proposal is

unavoidabhe and barest minimum forest area i.e. 0.181 ha area (0,113 ha in keonjhar
division + 0 068 ha in Bonai division) is proposed for diversion.

{Signature of User Agency)
Date-———cau=x
Office seal
Place: Barbil
COUNTERSIGNED

Divisional Forest Officer
Keonjhar Forest Division

For Mis, Rungta Mines _imited
(Kam Steal Flln_ﬂ

Author Sigmatory



CHECK LIST SERIAL NUMBER: - 17
UNDERTAKING FOR PAYMENT OF COST OF
COMPENSATORY AFFORESTATION

Not Applicable

(Signature of User Agency)

Office seal

Place Barbil

COUNTERSIGNED

Divisional Forest Officer
Keonjhar Forest Division

For mis. Fungta Mines Limied

(r: W?"ﬁ
MALuiog g Signalory



CHECK LIST SERIAL NUMBER: - 18

UNDERTAKING FOR, PAYMENT OF NET PRESENT VALUE
FOREST AREA
It is to certify that I/'we Sri PranayKumar Deo Authorised signatory of M/s
Rungta Mines Limited , have applied for re-diversion of 0,121 ha of forest area
(0.113 ha in Keonjhar Division + 0.068 ha in Bonai Division) for the purpose of
laying underground cable along the RoW of NH-520 & RoW of approach road
from NH-520 to Kamanda Steel plant of M/s Rungta Mines Limited. 1 /We,
hereby undertake to pay the Net Present Value (NPV) of the above forest land

us would be applicable,

{Signature of User Agency)
Late
Office seal
Place: Barbil

COUNTERSIGNED

Divisional Forest Officer
keonjhar Forest Division

For Mis. Rungta Mines Limited

| Plant)
‘:ﬁi:\/mmm



CHECK LIST SERIAL NUMBER: - 20
SITE INSPETION REPORT NOT BELOW THE RANK OF DCF
(for the forest land to be diverted under FCA)

A proposal has been received by this office fromM/s Rungta Mines Limited i“u:u[ re-diversion
(under FCA-1980) of 0.113 ha of forest land for non-forestry purpose. The project .
envisages the use of forest land for laying of 132 kv underground electric cable. The site
inspection of the land involved in the proposal has been done by me on date-—--, .

On inspection of the site, it is found that the land required by the user agency is a rediverted
forest patch aver 0,113 Ha (0.107 Ha Revenue forest + 0.006 Ha sabik kisam forest)

The requirement of forest land as proposed by the user agency in Col. 2 of part-1 is
unavoidable and is barest minimum required for the praject.

Whether any rare/endanpered/unique species of flora and fauna found i the area.
I 50, the details thereol.

Whether any protected archaeclogical/heritage site/defence establishment or any
other imponant monument is located in the area. If so, the details thereof with NOC from
competent authority, if required

{4} The user agency has not violated the provisions ol Forests {Conservalion) Act, 1980
and no work has been started without proper sanction.

(b1 It has been found that the user agency has violated the Forest (Conservation) Act,
1980 provisions. A detailed repont as per para 1.9 of Chapterl, Part C of handbook of
Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980 is attached. Specific recommendation for acceplance

or otherwise of the propozal.
(Signature)
Place _ Name
Date Designation

Olfice Seal
MN.B * swte the purpose for which the forest land 15 proposed to be diverted.

=% gut of (a) and (b) tick () the option which is applicable and cross (x) the option which is
not applicable.

Ax per letter number 2-22000-FC dated 16, 10,2000 from Ministry T Enviromment & Forests,
Government of India for proposal involving less then 40 ha of forest land, the site inspection
report from DUF 1s required and for proposal invelving more than 40 ha of forest land site
mspection report of Conservator of Forests is required.



CHECK LIST SERIAL NUMBER: - 21
LOCATION MAP FOR CA LAND

MNot Applicable

Divisional Forest Officer
Keonjhar Forest Division



CHECK LIST SERIAL NUMBER: - 22
‘SCHEME FOR COMPENSATORY AFFORESTATION'

Mot Applicable

Divisional forest Officer
keonjhar Forest Division.



CHECK LIST SERIAL NUMBER: - 23

“L AND SUITABILITY CERTIFICATE BY DFO CONCERNED"

Not Applicable.

Place
Cate

Divisional forest Officer
Keonjhar Forest Division,



CHECK LIST

PROPOSAL FOR DIVERSION OF FOREST LAND FOR NON- FORESTRY USE

UNDER FOREST (CONSERVATION) ACT, 1980.

State Serial No: OR-021/2021 dt 15.03.2021

Title of tha proposal: Proposal for re-div
Towar No=B7 in Village Topadihi to Tower
Tower No-106 in village Rangalbeda to Kamanda Steel plant

ersion of forest land for laying of underground cabla from
Mo-82 in Village Muagacn in Keonjhar districl and from
of Mis Rungta Minegs Limited under

Banal Forest Division of Sundargarh District along the ROW of NH520 and the approach road from
NH-520 1o Kamanda Steel Plant of M/S Rungta Mines Lid.

b |
i ie]

Details and documents 1o be provided

| Provided

arool |

If not

provided

why?

Page
Mumbier

Check list of projeet proposal

Provided

2

Authorization letter of the Project suthority. Position of
the Authorised person in the company with the signature
attested

Provided

Main application Form Pan-l prescribed in the rules
under Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980 with all s
columns duly filled in and signed by the Competent
authorty with date, plice and their official seal.

NB:-All the information of Part- 1 of the Form A
including Mem-wise Breakup of the forest arca required
must be given in the Form itself by expanding the

columns.

Provided

Dietail note on the project, 1t must inglude the information
regarding the number of village and number of persons o
he benefited from the project including employment
generution.

Provided

| 6

Map af the project site with foress areas indicated clearly by
showing forest boundaries within the proposed area; proposed
| land use of all arcas in distingt colours in 1:30000 or uny other
| suitable scabe on original survey of India toposheer. The sigrvey
dutaiis showld be in the GIS Coordinates in addition o plain
tiihle Srvey

NE={f the area & very souall, i oddition he ahove. an index

mdp e submitted showing foresi hogdaries and @ focation

wiap o o farger soale with land wee of the area reqaired duly
| aigred by Lser agency Revenue awthoritles not below the rank
| of Thasitdar and DFC concerned

Prosviced

| Lay-out plan of project site

I caxé of linear diversions of forest Tand, linear
mup or o diagrammatic map of the project site, if
i dy om0 linear diversion, map showld be
enclosed

Prowided

Stutement showing the details of forest arnea

Invalved.

Sarvey No, ADoup Mo, Comparimend No, @i, and o —
wise breatup of the fores area proposed for diversion
auly signed by Range officer amd DFO concermed,

Provided

Statement givimg the details of non-forest areas

imvolved in the proposal. The lind schedule and the map
has 10 be sttested by the revenue authority not below the
rank of Thasildar,

Prowvided

& |

10

Certificate from the project proponent that no alternative
suitable non-forest land is available for the project in
question, and that this is the best location from among
several altematives considered and invelving the barest
minimum extent of forest land.

Justification for locating the project in forest area
to bz given by the User agency and countersigned by
DFC.

Provided

Certifeate for mimimum dse of foresl mad 10 be submimed by

Provided




pliernatives examined and ressons for their rejection duly
| countersigned by DFCH
B =
B Details and documents to be provided Provided I ot Page
Mo or net provided Mumber
why'?
12 | Cost- Benefit analysis as per the guidelines issued Not As the arca
under Forest (Conservation) Act, 1980 in Prescribed | Provided | of re-
format. If not required reasons may be mentioned. diversion is
less than 20
Hu in plang
L lind. el
13 | Mo Objection Certificate from local bodies ie Aam Sabha. Not FRA nat
B Provided | required.
14 | Status of clearance under Environment (Protection) Mot EC not
Act, 1986, where necessary, Provided | required
| I} Envirommenl ¢learance and
| 2) Omsza State Pollution Control Board ¢learance
13 | Detail schemse for rehabilitntion of project affected | Not Mo
| persen. The scheme has agreement with the state R&R | Provided | rehabilitation
| policy 2006, . gl is required. |

6 | Has the rights under Forest Rights Act 2007 has been | Mot FRA not
settled? If so, the Documents from the collector and | Provided | required.
Crramsabha need to be altached, il

17 | Underiaking by the User Agency to bear the cost of Mot CA Land is
com pensatory afforestation duly countersigned by Provided | not reguined
the DFCY, for this re-

diversion
proposal.

& | Undertaking by User Agency to pay the Net Present | Provided -

Value (NF¥) of the forest land involved duly
countersigned by the DFO.

19 | Species-wise and Guth class wise enumeration list and | Not This 15 o re-
abstract of trees (abstract 1o be given at the end of the | Provided | diversion
st} standing in the forest aren in guestion neatly typed proposal-
or computenzed and duly signed by DFO. only change

in land use
e e patlerm.

20 | Bie inspection report of the forest area involved in the | Provided

project proposal by concerned DFO or higher level
- Forest Officer in prescribed formit. .

21 | Demails of non-forest  landidepraded  forest ares | Mot CA Land is
wlentified for compensatory afforestation viz. Survey | Provided | not required
No, Compartment No., Village, Tehsil, District etc. for this re-
alongwith the boundaries of adjoining areas with their diversion
land use in district colours. propasal.

22 | Detailed scheme for compensatory afforestation on | Naot CA Land is
identified non-forest arca’degraded  forest area at | Provided | not required
present woge rates duly signed by DFO and counter fior this re-

| gigned by the CF concerned. The CA scheme musi diversion
inciude all the techmical defails, defails of wok proposal.
scheduled  total  financial owley  and  proposed
monitoring mechanism.

23 | Cortificate from the DFO that non-forest land selected | Not 1CA Land is
for compensatory afforestation s in a compact block | Provided | not required
and configucus 1o forest area or in close proximuty of fior this re-
forest wrea and suitable from the management and diversion
protection point of view. | proposal,

24 | Certificate from the competent authority regarding | Mot | CA Land is
nogavailabiliny of non-forest land in the State for Provided | not required
raising compensatory afforestation, where applicable. for this re-

diversion




| proposal.
25 | Any other information/documents attached. Please

| specily. = I
-3-
51 | Dietails and documents to be provided Provided | If not Page
N or ni provided | Number
why?
28 | In case of proposal regarding Roasd/Railway Provided

line/ Transmission line, the following information/
documents must be given:-

300 3km
{a) Length and width of Road/Railway i 1.13km
lme Transmission line passing through forest
forest and non-forests area. +1.883km
Non
{b) Length of Road already existing {orest)
constrected out of the total length (0.113Ha
involved in the project proposal. forest
{c) Docs this road project involve widening or black | +0.188 Ha
™ topping of existing formation? MNan

(d) Does it involve & new alignment in forest area? forest)
() In case of ronsmisswon Hme;-

{1 Mumber of towers 1o be erected
both in forests and non-forests Mot
arci. Applicable

{2) Width of the right of way for
LrafSIm s8I0,
NBE: Map of the above information in the appropriate | Iml

scale

Date:

Place: Barhil

User Agency

Sipnature and seal

(Flease nead 51 Wo 25
Divisional Forest Officer
Keonjhar Forest Division
Office seal

Countersigned by:-
For Mis, Rungta Mines " imited Hegmnngl?r::zf Canservator of Foresis)
(Kn Piant) _Lirele
4 Office Seal

Au Signatory



Details for the specific diversion proposal

Irrigation
| 51 | Details and documents to be provided Provided | If not Pape
| or not provided | Mumber
et why
37 | 8, Detwils of lrrigation Hydel Not
(1) Total catchment area Applicable

{i1) Total command aren

(i1} Full Reserved level

{iv) High Flood level

(v) Minimum Drawal Level.

{vi) Break- up of area calling in catchment aren
of the project {forest land, cultivated land,.
Pasture land, human, caltivation, others)

(vii) Area of submergence at Full Reservoir Level

(ix) Area of submergence 51 2 metre below Full
Reservoir Level.

{x) Areg of submergence at 4 metre below Full
Reservoir Level (For medium and major
projects only),

|x1) Area of submergence al Minimum drawal level.

(xii) Detail Caichments Area teatment Plan,
wherever required. The CAT Plan should be
prepared on the basis of actual survey of areas and
its classification in various categories requiring
different  engineering/afforestation and  other
treatments in phased manner.

(x1ii) Total financial outlays and details regarding
availability of funds for catchment Area Treatment
Plan.

NB: Map of the above information in the
appropriate scale




Road railway and transmission lines

must be given:-
(#) Component wise total area requirement,

(h) Copy of Memorandum of Understanding,

te) Copy of Techno-Economic clearance,
(d} Copy of Implementation Agreement,

(e} NOC from [&PH Department.
NB: Map of the above information in the
appropriate scale

;HI:_‘ Detnils und documents to be provided Provided | If not Page
| Mo | or not provided | Number
[0 why
28 | In case of proposal regarding Road/Railway Provided
line/Transmission line, the following information/
documents must be given:-
3.013km .
(e} Length and width of Road/Railway {r;nlj.?m |
line/Transmission line passing through +1 B83kin
frest and non-forests area. Noa
| ' forest)
| (11 Length of Road already existing {0.113Ha
| comstructed oul of the total length fiarest
, invelved in the project proposal, +(.188 Ha
| (g) Does this mad project invalve widening or | Mon
: black topping of existing formation? forest)
{h) Does it involve a new alignment in forest area
(¢} In case of transmission ling:-
{1} Number of towers 1o be erected et
bath i forests and non-forests Appeistils
ares,
(2) Width of the nght of way for lmt
Iransmission.
NB: Map of the above information in the
| appropriate scale
HYDRO ELECTRIC PROJECT
S| Details and documents to be provided Provided | If not Page
o or not provided | Number
: - why 4
2% | In ease of proposal regarding Hydro Electric Not
Projects, the ollowing information/documents Applicable




MINING PROPOSALS

| 81 | Detmls and documents o be provided Provided | If not Page
No oF Nt provided | Mumber
why
30 | In case of mining proposal, the following Mot
information/documents must be given:- Applicable

{a) Certificate from the competent suthority like
District Mining Officer/Geologist, regarding
non-availability of the same mineral/ore in the
nearby non-forest area.

(b} Estimated reserve of e¢ach mineral'ore in the
forest arca and non-forest area.

(c) Total area demanded and extent of forest area
involved in the proposed mining lease shown in
distinet colours on relevant maps.

{d) Proposed peniod of mining lease,
{e) I it is a renewal of mining lease
a. Whether the details have been furnished
gbout the expired lease”
b. Date of iling the renewal application,
¢. Extent of forest and non forest land
already covered by working and mining
operation, etc.,
() Minimum distance of the proposed site from
Wildlife Sanctuary and National Park.
(g} A copy of the mimng plan duly approved by
IBM, MNagpur be enclosed.

(h) Detail Reclamation Plan, wherever required. It
should be realistic exhaustive and complete in all
respects along with relevant maps in distinct
colours. It should also include the detwils of back
fillings. afforestation and execwion of such
works, wherever required,

(i} Copy of lease deed/agreement entered into with
the district authorities.

{j} The details of Safety Zone Area for the mining
s per para 4.7 of the puidelines, The
undertaking from the project authority to bear
the cost of fencing the safety zone area and
afforestation over one and half times of degraded
forest area, The detsils of safety zone to be
ascertamed by the competent authority viz Indian
Burcau of Mines/Department of Geology and
Mining of State Government.
NB: Map of the above information in the
appropriate seale wherever it is required




RETAIL OUT LET

[ollowing mformation/documents must be given:-

(a) Copy of letter of intent issued by the Oil
Company

ih} Site selection certificate as per Government of
India guidelines, The DFO should certify the
distance between two retail outlets on either side
of the outlet in question.

{c) Lay-out plan showing dimensions of proposed
approach road from entry and exit with cleur
area  calculmion. The area proposed for
diversion should be shown in distinet colour.

S1 | Details and documents to be provided Provided |Ifnot | Page
No or nod provided | Number
why
il | In case of a retail outlet of an oil company the Nat
Applicable

 (d) The area calculation for the curves should
invariably be given in the layout plan.

NB: Map of the aboeve information in the

appropriate scale

User Agency
Signature and seal

(I Vems: rend 51 Mo 2}
Agread o documents

Nodal officer
Office of the PCCF Orissa

For Mis. Rungta Mines "_imfed
or ngta -

5 Divisional Forest Officer
K conjhar Forest Division

Auth Signatory Oifice seal

With comments

Countersigned by:-
Regional Chief Conservator of Forests)
Circle
CHfice Seal




MAPS AND PLATES

CAFEEEfAfEEEFEEAEENSEEEEE iR EEEEANERREREERNEEENEBEE
| Dretails of Maps and Plates annexed Provided | If not Page
No or not | provided | Number

— why
I Topomap showing the location of the underpround | Provided
cable line. =5
2 DGPS Map showing the forest area proposed for re- | Provided
diversion,
3 N =8

/| q =N

8. =S e T
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For M/s. Rungta Mines _imited

Signature and seal
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LOCATION MAP OF 132 KV CABLE ROUTE WITHIN NH-520 UTILITY CORRIDOR FOR 132 KV SUPPLY TO KAMANDA e - ]
STEEL PLANT FROM 132/33 KV OPTCL GRID SUBSTATION AT BARBIL TEATTTVARN PG B e, _
{ON SURVEY OF INDIA TOPG SHEET NO-FA5N1 & F45NS) - w !
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